

DAVID Y. IGE

SHAN S. TSUTSUI

STATE OF HAWAII CABLE TELEVISION DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

335 MERCHANT STREET P.O. Box 541 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 (808) 586-2620 FAX (808) 586-2625 CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI COLÓN

JI SOOK "LISA" KIM CABLE TELEVISION ADMINISTRATOR

Via U.S. Mail & Email

August 14, 2015

Carlito P. Caliboso, Esq. Yamamoto Caliboso 1099 Alakea Street, Suite 2100 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Time Warner Cable/Charter Communications, Inc.: Notice of

Acceptance for Filing, Notice of Public Hearing Period and

Transmittal of First Set of Information Requests

Dear Mr. Caliboso:

On July 15, 2015, the Cable Television Division of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs ("DCCA") of the State of Hawaii ("State") was served copies of the State's Application for Transfer of Cable Television Franchise ("State Application"), the Federal Communications Commission Form 394, Attachment A, and certain exhibits (collectively, "FCC Form 394") and related documents concerning the proposed indirect transfer of control of Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC's Hawaii cable franchises from Time Warner Cable Inc. to Charter Communications, Inc. ("Proposed Transaction").

Upon review of the State Application and the FCC Form 394, DCCA has determined that the information is acceptable for filing with respect to the requirements necessary for the Director of DCCA to make a determination regarding the Proposed Transaction as required by State law and federal requirements. This letter serves as notification that the 30-day public hearing period regarding the Proposed Transaction

¹See Hawaii Revised Statutes § 440G-10.1; Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR") § 16-133-10; Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992 § 617; and 47 Code of Federal Regulations § 76.502.

Carlito P. Caliboso, Esq. August 14, 2015 Page 2

will commence.² Attached for your convenience is a copy of DCCA's Notice of Public Hearings.

In addition, enclosed is the first set of Information Requests ("**IRs**") regarding the Proposed Transaction. These IRs are submitted for clarification purposes.

Please provide six copies (original plus 5 copies) of your written responses to the attached IRs to DCCA by Monday, August 24, 2015. Additional IRs may be forthcoming based upon our review of your responses to these IRs.

If you have any questions on the above, please contact me at (808) 586-2620. Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely.

Sook "Lisa" Kim

Cable Television Administrator

Attachments

c: Adam Falk, Charter Communications, Inc. (w/ attachments)
Gregg Fujimoto, Oceanic Time Warner Cable (w/ attachments)
Kiman Wong, Oceanic Time Warner Cable (w/ attachments)
Brian A. Kang, Esq., Attorney for Time Warner Cable, Inc. (w/ attachments)
Department of the Attorney General (w/ attachments)

²See HAR § 16-133-14.